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SPECIFICATIONSU U 0O O O

SP-808:Groove Sampler
[J Audio Data Format
SP-808 Original Format (R-DAC)
[ Maximum Polyphony
Stereo x 4 (Total)
[ Number of Tracks
Stereo Track x 4
[0 Simultaneous Recordable Tracks
One stereo pair of tracks
[ Sample rate
Zip disk 100 M Bytes

[0 Sampling (Recording) Time
46 min. approx. (Sampling rate: 44.1 kHz, Monaural)
64 min. approx. (Sampling rate: 32.0 kHz, Monaural)
*Varies by Vari-pitch status and other conditions
0 Signal Processing
AID Conversion: 20 bits, 64 times oversampling
D/A Conversion: 20 bits, 128 times oversampling
Internal Processing: 24 bits (Digital Mixer section)
0 Internal Memory
System Setup: 1
0 Zip disk
Song: 64
Sample Bank: 64
Sample: 1024
Effects Patch: 99 Presets, 99 Users
O Track Recording Method
Event Recording (Real time, Step)
Audio Recording
0 Phrase Event Memory
Approx. 2000 Phrase Events per song
O Channel Equalizer
3-band Parametric x 5 (Tracks A-D, Input)
[ MIDI Sync Method
Master: MIDI Clock, MTC & MMC
Slave: MTC & MMC
00 Frequency Response
44.1 kHz: 10 Hz--21 kHz (+0/-3 dB)
32.0 kHz: 10 Hz--15 kHz (+0/-3 dB)
0 Nominal Input Level
Mic: -50---20 dBu
Line In, AUX In: -10--+4 dBu
O Input Impedance
Mic: 100 k ohms
Line, AUX In: 47 k ohms
[J Nominal Output Level
AUX Send, Master Out: -10 dBu
[J Output Impedance
AUX Send, Master Out: 2 k ohms
Headphones: 10 ohms
[J Recommended Load Impedance
AUX Send, Master Out: 10 k ohms or greater
Headphones: 4--600 ohms
[ S/N Ratio
AUX Send, Master Out: 92 dB (Line, A/D--D/A, IHF-A, typ.)
O Display
69.0 x 25.0 mm (backlit LCD)
[J Connectors
Mic Input Jack (1/4 inch phone type)
Line Input Jacks, L, R (RCA phono type)
AUX Input Jacks, L, R (RCA phono type)
Master Output Jacks, L, R (RCA phono type)
AUX Output Jacks, L, R (RCA phono type)
Headphones Jack (Stereo 1/4 inch phone type)
Footswitch Jack (1/4 inch phone type)
MIDI Connectors (In, Out/Thru)

*..Available with SP808-OP1 Multi I/O Expansion is installed.

SCSI Connector (25-pin D-SUB type)
Coaxial Digital In Connector
Coaxial Digital Out Connector
Optical Digital In Connector
Optical Digital Out Connector
Track Direct Out x 3, L, R (RCA phono type)
O Power Supply
AC117V, 230V, 240V
[ Power Consumption
21W
[0 Dimension
394 (W) x 343 (D) x 99 (H) mm/ 15-9/16 (W) x 13-9/16 (D) x 3-15/16 (H) inches
[J Weight
4.3 kg/ 9 Ibs 8 0z (excluding SP808-OP1)
[ Accessories
OWNER'S MANUAL SET ENGLISH (#71018090)
AC CORD 120V (#00894378)
AC CORD 230V (#00894389)
AC CORD 230VE (#00907001)
AC CORD 240VA (#23495124)
DEMO ZIP DISK (#71125467)
[ Options
Multi I/0 Expansion SP808-OP1

(0 dBu=0.775 V rms)

NOTE: In the interest of product improvement, the specifications and/or appearance of this unit are subject
to change without prior notice.
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LOCATION OF CONTROLSO OO OO OO (SP-808Pro) SUB CONNECTO
D-SUB CONNECTOR
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EXPLODED VIEWO O O O (SP-808)

[PARTS]

No.  PART No
01348412
01349934
01450990
71016045
01348578
70909489
01348490
70909012
01348501
70909001
01127590
01458678
01561390
01457178
71016034
01348545
01349967
01348590
22355160
13129139
22495565
01458878
00902790
17048436
01349423
01459534
01459545
01348512
22485303
01459589
01452423
01561323

BB BRORABBEVPFDRDEWENPEO®WEE

[SCREW]

40011101
40012256
40012534
*kkkkkkk
40012945
*kkkkkkk
*kkkkkkk

40011156

DOOEOO®®

PART NAME

TOP CASE

TOP PANEL

RUBBER SW

SWITCH BOARD

BEAM ESCUTCHEON
BEAM BOARD

LCD UNIT RCM6038T-A
PANEL BOARD

SUB CHASSIS

MAIN BOARD
SWITCHING REGULATOR A1KW1AA240
SHIELD PANEL

ZIP DRIVE JU-811T03

HD HOLDER

MIDI BOARD

EXP COVER (SP-808 only)

REAR PANEL

BOTTOM COVER

FOOT D25

AC PUSH SWITCH SDDLB1-A-D-2 TV-5 5A/250V
BUTTON F S-BUTTON MX BLK (POWER)
WIRING AC ASSY

CORD BUSHING EDS-1208U for AC CORD
STATUS SEAL 04484-202

KNOB U S-KNOB M1 LCG/DCG (TRACK)
KNOB U S-KNOB M1 MCG/LCG (PAD)
KNOB U S-KNOB M1 RED/LCG (MASTER)
DISPLAY COVER

KNOB D R-KNOB L BLK (VALUE)
KNOB M R-KNOB MF BLK/RED (INPUT)
KNOB J R-KNOB MF BLK/RED (EFFECTS)

HOOK CLAMP UAMS-09-0

M3x8mm Binding Taptight B BZC

M3x10mm Binding Taptight B ZC

M3x6mm Binding Taptight S BZC

M4x8mm LO2 BZC

M3x6mm Pan Machine Screw W/SW+PW BZC
M9 SPACER INNER GEAR TYPE

M9 NUT THIN TYPE

M3x8mm Flat Taptight B BZC

NN/ N\
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BLOCK DIAGRAM U U OO OO
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PARTS LISTUUO OO ODOO

| CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING

replacement.
00000000

ADDDODODOODODDOOOOO0

oo0oooooooooooon

0ooooooo
ooooooooo

go0oo0oDoO0O00000oO0n
ooooo0oooooooooooooa
gooooooooooooOooooo

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS:
The parts marked /\ have When ordering any parts listed in the parts list, please specify the following items in the order sheet.
safety-related characteristics. QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER
) Ex. 10 22575241 Sharp Key C-20/50
Use only listed parts for 15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D

Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in delayed or
even undelivered replacement.

| oooo0ooooooooo

gooooo0ooo0o000000000000000000000O000000
ooao go0ooo0o0o0 0000000000000000000000000O0O0O0O0O000000

100000 2257524100000 Sharp KeydOOOOODO C-20/500

1500 22470173000 O Knob (orange)

DAC-15D0 0

go0o0oo0o00o000000000000O0000000O00O0O000000O00OO0O0O000O0
gooooooooooo

NOTE:The parts marked # are new (initial parts)
oo:

[m}
3
[}
m}
m}
=}
o
[m}
m}
m}
m}
O
=1
[m}
m}
[m}

gooo0d000o0O00DOO0O0O0O00O0O0O00O00O0O00DOO0O0DOOOO0OOOO0OOO00
Warning! : There is the possibility that you will burn your hands when you touch Power Supply parts soon after the power supply is turned off.

00000000000000000000000000000000000000000O0O0DOOO00000
Note: Consider about the natural environment carefully before through the old lithium battery away when you exchange to the new one.

MB — MAIN BOARD, SB — SW BOARD, SW — SWITCHING REGULATOR
CASINGO 0 00

# 01348412 TOP CASE

NOTE: The TOP CASE does not include the following seal.
Plaese order them separately, if necessary.

ry.
000 TOPCASEOOODODODODOODOOOOOOOOOOOODO

# 17048436 STATUS SEAL 04484-202
# 01348590 BOTTOM COVER
NOTE: The BOTTOM COVER does not include the following label.
Please order them separately, if necessary.
00 0 BOTTOMCOVERO DD OODOODODDODOOOOOOOOOO
40238545 CAUTION LABEL SHOCK HAZARD & ICES
# 01349934 TOP PANEL
# 01348512 DISPLAY COVER
# 01349967 REAR PANEL
# 01457178 HD HOLDER
# 01458678 SHIELD PANEL
# 01348545 EXP COVER *SP-808 only
# 01348501 SUB CHASSIS
NOTE: The SUB CHASSIS does not include the following label.
Please order them separately, if necessary.
00 0O SUBCHASSISODOODOOODODOODOODDOOO0OODOO
# 40126812 CAUTION LABEL BARRIER (100V/117V only)
# 01348578 BEAM ESCUTCHEON
KNOB, BUTTOMO OO OO0 00
22495565 F S-BUTTON MX BLK POWER
# 01452423 J R-KNOB MF BLK/RED EFFECTS
# 01459589 M R-KNOB MF BLK/RED INPUT
22485303 D R-KNOB L BLK 248-303 VALUE
01349423 U S-KNOB M1 LCG/DCG TRACK
# 01459534 U S-KNOB M1 MCG/LCG MIC/LINE
# 01459545 U S-KNOB M1 RED/LCG MASTER
SWITCHO OO DO
# 01450990 RUBBER SW
00894656 SKQNAD TACT SWITCH

PiN 13129139 SDDLB1-A-D-2 TV-5 5A/250V

JACK, SOKETO O 000000 on

AC PUSH SWITCH

# 01347789 YKC21-3881 RCA(PIN)
00569278 LGR4609-7000 6.5MM JACK
13429825 YKF51-5054 MIDI SOCKET

DISPLAYUNITO O OO OO0

JK2.JK4 on MB
JK1.JK3.JK5 on MB
JK1 on MIDI Board

# 01348490 RCM6038T-A LCD UNIT

NOTE: Replacement DISPLAY UNIT should be made on a unit basis.
No replacements available for individual parts. Replacement only by a unit.

000 O00OO0DISPLAYUNITOOOOOOOOOOOOODOOOOOO0 000 DISPLAYUNITOODDODODOOOO

ZIPDRIVEO ZIPO OO0

#l[E] 01561390 JU-811T03

NOTE: Replacement ZIP DRIVE should be made on a unit basis.
No replacements available for individual parts. Replacement only by a unit.

000000 ZIPDRIVEDODOOODODOODOOOOOOOD OO0 ZIPDRIVEODOOOOOOOO

PCBASSYD D OO 00

#1E] 70909001 MAIN BOARD

# 70909012 PANEL BOARD
NOTE: Replacement PANEL BOARD includes the following parts.
000000 PANELBOARDOOOOOOOOODOODO

00340690 FOOT ZULEN XCK040

# 71016045 SWITCH BOARD

# 71016034 MIDI BOARD

# 70909489 BEAM BOARD

POWER SUPPLYO OO OOO0O

A 01127590 A1KW1AA240

SWITCHING REGULATOR

NOTE: Replacement POWER SUPPLY (SWITCHING REGULATOR) should be made on a unit basis.
No replacements available for individual parts. Replacement only by a unit.
00 0O 000 POWER SUPPLY (SWITCHING REGULATOR) D D D 0000000 OoOoooooooog

000 POWER SUPPLY (SWITCHING REGULATOR) D D 00000 oon

iIcooooo

# 01340201 HD6432653BA11F IC7 on MB
00892556 TC170C140AF-003 (ESP2) CUSTOM DSP IC11 on MB
01231334 SLA919FFO0J CUSTOM GATE ARRAY IC13 on MB

# 01347756 LH62800K-50 4M DRAM IC12 on MB

# 01347745 TMS418169A-60 16M DRAM IC8 on MB
00899812 LH28F800SUT-70 FLASH MEMORY IC9 on MB
01238101 AK4520AVF-E2 AD/DA 1C23.1C24 on MB
1516955670 TC74HC574AP CMS IC3 on MB
1525986570 TC74HCA053AF(EL) CMOS IC3.IC4.IC33.I1C35 on MB
00893967 TC74VHC153F(EL) CMOS IC21 on MB
15249112 TC7W32F(TE12L) CMOs IC38 on MB

15259738T0 TC74HC138AF(EL) CMOs IC10 on MB
00564545 TC74VHCO4F(EL) CMOS IC2 on MB
00236845 TC74VHC245F(EL) CMOS IC14.IC15 on MB
00893978 TC74VHC393F(EL) CMOS 1C20 on MB
00231878 TC74VHCOOF(EL) CMOS IC37 on MB
00231890 TC74VHCO8F(EL) CMOS IC17 on MB
# 01340212 TC74VHC86F(EL) CMOs IC18 on MB
15289105 UPC4570G2-T2 BIPOLAR OP AMP 1C25-1C32.1C34.1C36 on MB
IC1.I1C2 on Beam Board
15199286 AN78LO5M-(E1) REGULATOR IC IC22 on MB
00564690 TC9246F(ELP) PLL IC19 on MB
15289123 M51953AFP-600C RESET IC IC6 on MB
15169550T0 TC74HC138AP CMOs IC1.1C5 on PB
00019112 TD62381P TRANSISTOR ARRAY IC4 on PB
15149150 TD62787AP TRANSISTOR ARRAY IC2 on PB
OPTICAL DEVICEC D DD 0O 0O
15289125 PC-410T PHOTO COUPLER IC1 on MB
# 01342778 TPS706 PHOTO DIODE D1 on Beam Board
00560756 SEL5221S TP15 LED (RED) D1.D3.D37.D45.D66.067.D70.
D72.D73.D74.D76.D77.D650 on PB
00676423 SEL5421E TP15 LED (GREEN) D2.D61.D62 on PB
01239856 SEL5921A TP15 LED (ORANGE) D24.D34-D36.D40-D44.D46.D47.D50-D52.
D55-D57.D60.D63-D65.D71.D75 on PB
01239867 SML72423C TP15 LED (RED/GREEN) D230-D233 on PB
# 01342789 TLN105B LED LED3.LED4 on Beam Board
01011656 SLR-332VR3F LED (RED) LED1.LED2 on Beam Board
# 01450401 TLSU1002(LM/TPX1) LED D1-D19 on SB
TRANSISTORO D 000000
15309101 2SA1037KR T146 PNP Q4 on MB
15329507 DTA114EKT146 PNP Q12.Q100 on MB
15329516 DTC114EKT146 NPN Q1-Q3.Q8.Q11 on MB
15329505 DTC314TKT146 NPN Q5.Q6.Q7.Q9.Q10 on MB
00562012 2SC3265-Y(TE85R) NPN Q4.Q6 on Beam Board
01121289 2SC4081 T106 QRS. NUN Q3.Q5 on Beam Board
DIODE0 00000
15019126 1SS133 T-77 SWITCHING DIODE D120-D123.D130-D137.D140-D147.
D150-D157.D160-D167.D170-D177 on PB
15339105 DAN202K T146 DIODE ARRAY D1.D3.D10-D14.D100-D102 on MB
D2.D4.D5.D6 on Beam Board
15339103 MA153-(TX) DIODE ARRAY D2.D4-D9 on MB
15339105 DAN202K T146 DIODE ARRAY D28.D29 on SW
15339109 DAP202K T146 DIODE ARRAY D20-D27 on SW
RESISTORL 0 O
00126101 EXBV8V221JV R-ARRAY RA2.RA3.RA4.RA13-RA24 on MB
00120823 MNR35 J5 J 103 R-ARRAY RA10.RA11.RA12 on MB
POTENTIOMETERO OO OO O
# 01340234 EVU F2K1B14 10KB L=12.5 9M/M ROTARY POT. VR12 on PB
# 01457234 RKO09L1140 10KB L=17.5 9M/M ROTARY POT. VR1.VR2.VR3 on PB
# 01452701 EVJ Y95F01B14 10KB 12M/M ROTARY POT. VR10.VR11.VR13 on PB
01342934 EWA Q1AC10B54 50KB 60M/M SLIDE POT. VR4-VR9 on PB
CAPACITORO DD OO OO
# 01458234 ECEA1EPZ222 CHEMICAL C102.C104 on MB
# 01564778 RV2016V100MZ7-R CHEMICAL C40-C43.C45-C50.C52-C54.C56.C57.
C62-C65.C68.C69.C138.C140-C145.
C152.C220 on MB
15369151S0 16CV100BS CHEMICAL C219 on MB
# 15369213S0 50CV3R3BS CHEMICAL C15.C16.C39.C218 on MB
# 01347778 6.3CV220BS CHEMICAL C3.C23.C106.C129-C137 on MB
C6-C9 on Beam Board
13639698 ECEA0JKS101B CHEMICAL C1.C4.C50nPB
15369143S0 16CV22BS CHEMICAL C4.C5 on Beam Board
INDUCTOR, COIL, FILTERO O D0 0000000000000
12449401 BLM41A151SPT FERRITE BEAD L1.L2 on MB
# 01458667 BLM41P750S FERRITE BEAD L3 on MB
CRYSTAL, RESONATORO O OO0000 000
00894023 MA-406 20.000MHZ TE24 XTAL X1 on MB
ROTARY ENCODERO O DD DDOOOO0O0O0O
01124478 EC16B24104 L=15 ROTARY ENCODER ENC.10n PB
CONNECTORD 0 0 000
# 01450412 S11B-ZR-SM3A-TF CONNECTOR CN2 on SB
# 01450423 S12B-ZR-SM3A-TF CONNECTOR CN1 on SB
13369515 B5B-PH-K-S JST CONNECTOR CN14 on MB
13369582 B13B-PH-K-S JST CONNECTOR CN13 on MB
13369541 B10B-PH-K-S JST CONNECTOR CN3 on MB
13369565 B11B-PH-K-S JST CONNECTOR CN2 on MB
13369563 B14B-PH-K-S JST CONNECTOR CN10 on MB
13369562 B15B-PH-K-S JST CONNECTOR CN9 on MB
13369595 B3B-XH-A JST CONNECTOR CN11 on MB
13369567 B4B-PH-K-S JST CONNECTOR CN1 on MB
13369566 B6B-PH-K-S JST CONNECTOR CN15 on MB
13369503 B7B-PH-K-S JST CONNECTOR CN5 on MB
13429192 PS-40PE-D4T1-B1-K CONNECTOR CN12 on MB
13369851 PS-50PE-D4T1-B1-K CONNECTOR CN6 on MB
13369793 52030-1610 FFCIFPC CN8 on MB
WIRINGCABLED O OO DODO0O0OOOO
# 01450712 WIRING ZIP-A CN12 on MB
# 01450723 WIRING ZIP-B CN11 on MB
# 01450634 WIRING PANEL BOARD-A Between MB(CN13) to PB(CN6)
# 01450645 WIRING PANEL BOARD-B Between MB(CN15) to PB(CN7)
# 01450656 WIRING PANEL BOARD-C Between MB(CN9) to PB(CN1)
# 01450667 WIRING PANEL BOARD-D Between MB(CN10) to PB(CN2)
# 01450678 WIRING PANEL BOARD-E Between MB(CN11) to PB(CN5)
# 01450689 WIRING PANEL BOARD-F Between SB(CN2) to PB(CN4)
# 01450690 WIRING PANEL BOARD-G Between SB(CN1) to PB(CN3)
# 01450567 WIRING BEAM BOARD Between MB(CN3) to Beam Board(CN1)
# 01450556 WIRING MIDI BOARD Between MB(CN1) to MIDI Board(CN8)
# A 01450601 WIRING POWER UNIT CN4 on PS
# A 01458878 WIRING AC ASSY
SCREWD 0 0 0
40012945 M3x6mm Pan Machine Screw W/SW+PW BZC
40012534 M3x6mm Binding Taptight S BZC
40011101 M3x8mm Binding Taptight B BZC
40011156 M3x8mm Flat Taptight B BZC
40012256 M3x10mm Binding Taptight B ZC
Fkkkkkkkk M4x8mm LO2 BZC
Fkkkkkkk M9 NUT THIN TYPE
FkkFIAIIK M9 SPACER INNER GEAR TYPE
PACKINGO 0 0
# 01348601 PACKING CASE
# 01561523 PACKING PAD for PACKING
# 01562434 ACCESSORIES PAD for PACKING
MISCELLANEOUS 0 0 00
# 01561323 UAMS-09-0 HOOK CLAMP
# 01454234 LH-3-6 LED SPACER
22355160 D25 FOOT
00902790 EDS-1208U CORD BUSHING
40126812 CAUTION LABEL BARRIER (100V/117V only)
40238545 CAUTION LABEL SHOCK HAZARD & ICES
ACCESSORIES(Standard) 000 0 0 0
# 70908956 OWNER'S MANUAL SET JAPANESE
# 71018090 OWNER'S MANUAL SET ENGLISH
A 00894367 AC CORD SET 100V SP18A+IS14 VCTF2X0.75
A 00894378 AC CORD SET 120V SP301+IS14 SJT18/3
A 00894389 AC CORD SET 230V SP22+IS14 HO5VV-F3G1.0
A 00907001 AC CORD SET 240VE KP-610,GTBS-3,KS-31A
A 23495124 AC CORD SET 240VA SC-114-J01 ES303-10HMA
# 71125467 DEMO ZIP DISK
40232334 (JAPAN ONLY)
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TESTMODEL D OO QOQd

Tools required

SP-808

Audio devices: CD player, DAT, audio signal generator,
amplifier, speaker, headphones

Foot pedal: DP-2 or equivalent

Oscilloscope

Zip drive

*Additional devices to test SP808-OP1

CD player or the like having "COAXIAL" and "OPTICAL"
output capability

DAT or the like having "COAXIAL" and "OPTICAL" input
capability

Zip drive (SCSI TYPE)

Cables (SCSI/COAXIAL/OPTICAL)

O Verifying version

While in the test mode, the top of the screen displays the CPU
software version and the system software version in the
format shown below:

1.00 1.000
Left: CPU version; right: system version

0 Entering the test mode

1. While holding STATUS (track D) and EFFECT (track D)
buttons under RECORDER/MIXER, turn on POWER
switch. See Note: in step 4 below.

2. When "CHECK SP808-OP1 .." appears at the center of the
screen, release the buttons.

3. Test options will be displayed. Among the test options
shown below, options 1. LCD to 4. Switch are displayed on
the initial screen.

4. If the option board, SP808-OP1 is installed, "OP-1"
appears on the upper right-side of the screen.

Note: When the Zip drive is to be used during test, connect it

before turning on the SP-808. Set Termination to "ON"
and SCSI ID to "6".

5. As mentioned before, the top of the LCD screen display
shows the CPU software version (at the left) and the
system software version (at the right).

LCD display Test option
1.LCD LCD contrast 1
2. LCD Contrast LCD contrast 2
3. LED LED check
4. Switch Switch check
5. Encoder VALUE dial check
6. Fader Fader potentiometer check
7. Pot Rotary potentiometer check
8. Beam Beam check
9. Foot SW Foot switch check
10. MIDI MIDI check
11. Zip Zip drive check
12. SCsi SCSI check (only when option

board, SP808-OP1 is installed)

13. Analog I/0 Analog inputs/outputs check

14. Digital I/O Digital inputs/outputs check
(only when option board, SP808-
OP1 is installed)

15. Initialize System data initialization

To select a test option, use the cursor buttons [A] and [V ] to
move the cursor [>] on the leftmost of the screen to the test
option. Then, press the [ENTER/YES] button. After the test,
the screen exits to the menu screen.

[ Test description

1. LCD check
1.1 When this option is selected, the LCD displays "Push
[>] KEY" at the center of the screen.
1.2 Press the [>] button blinking in green. The all dots on
the LCD will be turned on.
Press the [>] button again. The all dots will be turned
off.
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1.3 If necessary, press the button to repeat turning on/off of
the dots.

To exit the test, press the RECORD button (e ) blinking in
red.

2. LCD contrast check

2.1 When this option is selected, the LCD displays
"CONTRAST = 5" on the bottom of the screen.

2.2 Turn the VALUE/TIME dial and verify changes in
contrast.
When the dial has successfully changed the value
"CONTRAST = **" from 0 to 15, the center area of the
screen displays "LCD OK !I".

To exit the test, press the RECORD button (e )

3. LED check

3.1 When this option is selected, the LCD displays "Push
[<<] [>>] KEY" and all LEDs are turned on.

3.2 Press MEAS [>>] button. All LEDs are turned off except
for "DISK".

3.3 Press MEAS [>>] button repeatedly. The remaining
LEDs are turned on one by one, from the upper left one.

Note: The STATUS LED first lights in red and then in green

at the second press of the MEAS button.

3.4 When all the LEDs are turned on and kept on, the

center area of the screen displays "LED OK !".

To exit the test, press the RECORD button (e ).

4. Switch check

4.1 When this option is selected, the right-hand area of the
screen displays "067" and "****" just below the figures.

4.2 Press and hold a button. The "****" is replaced with the
button name or the button symbol.
The graphic image on the screen shows the approx.
location of the button being held down. If all LEDs are
blinking, you are pressing two buttons.

4.3 Turn on the remaining buttons one by one. When all the
buttons have been pressed, the upper-right area of the
screen displays "* SW OK I!I*",

To exit the test, press the RECORD button (e )

5. Encoder check

5.1 When this option is selected, the LCD displays graphic
which moves left and right as the VALUE dial is turned
counter-clockwise and clockwise, and associated
"Value: **" reading just below it.

5.2 Verify that reading "Value: **" changes from 0 to 100
as the VALUE dial is turned.
When the reading covers this range, the upper-left area
of the screen displays "OK II".

To exit the test, press the RECORD button (e ).

6. Fader check

6.1 When this option is selected, the left-hand area of the
screen displays graphics representing 6 faders.

6.2 These graphic faders move from bottom to the top as
the corresponding fader is slid up and down.

6.3 When the fader successfully moves its full travel range,
"OK" is displayed above and below the corresponding
graphic fader on the screen.

6.4 Repeat the steps 6.2 and 6.3 for the remaining faders.
When all the faders pass the test, "OK !I" is displayed
at the center of the screen.

To exit the test, press the RECORD button (e ).
7. Rotary potentiometer check
7.1 When this option is selected, the LCD displays graphics
representing 3 REALTIME EFFECT potentiometers.

7.2 Turn a potentiometer from MIN to MAX and verify that
the corresponding graphic potentiometer also turns.
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7.3 When the potentiometer successfully moves its travel
range, "OK" is displayed to the left and right of the
corresponding graphic potentiometer.

7.4 Repeat the steps 7.2 and 7.3 for the remaining pots.
When all the pots pass the test, "** OK | **" js displayed
on the top of the screen.

To exit the test, press the RECORD button (e ).

8. Beam check

Test conditions:

Clear space around the SP-808 at least 30 cm in all
directions.

The distance between the SP-808 and large flat surfaces
such as ceiling and wall must be at least 50 cm.

Do not place the SP-808 under the direct sunlight.
Remember that the SP-808 beam controller has wider
directivity and yet high sensitivity.

8.1 When this option is selected, the left-hand area of the
screen displays graphics representing a rotary
potentiometer and a value "L: 0" above it.

8.2 Position your hand about 50 cm above the beam
controller and then slowly lower the hand. The reading
"L:*" increases from 0 and the potentiometer on the
screen turns clockwise.

8.3 As your hand reaches at a distance approx. 10 cm
above the beam, the reading "L:*" reaches the
maximum value 127.

The screen displays "L: OK !!". Now, check the right
beam.

8.4 The right-hand side of the screen displays "R: *", and
status of the right beam.

8.5 Repeat the action described in step 8.2 and verify that
"R: *" changes from 0 to 127.

The "R: OK I!" is displayed when the test is successful.

To exit the test, press the RECORD button (e ).

9. Foot switch check
9.1 Connect a foot pedal (e.g. DP-2) to the SP-808.

9.2 When this test option is selected, the screen displays
"[OFF] 0".

9.3 Depress the foot pedal, the "[OFF] 0" will change to
"[ON] 127". The center area of the screen will display
" QK

To exit the test, press the RECORD button (e ).

10. MIDI check

10.1 Hook up MIDI IN and OUT sockets of the SP-808
through a MIDI cable.

10.2 When this test option is selected, the screen displays
"MIDI THRU", "IN->OUT".

10.3 Press [UNDO/REDOQ] button. The screen displays
"OUT->IN" and will show "OK" in the [ ] located at
the bottom of the screen when the MIDI circuit
passes the test. Otherwise, it will display [NG !].

To exit the test, press the RECORD button (e ).

11. Zip drive check

11.1 When this test option is selected, the screen displays
the prompt "Insert Zip Disk".

11.2 Insert the Zip disk into the Zip drive. The disk is
automatically checked, and when OK, the message
"IDE CHECK OK !!" will appear on the screen in
several minutes. And the disk will be ejected.

Note : that this test will not modify the contents of the disk

so that the user data is kept unchanged.

To exit the test, press the RECORD button (e ).
12. SCSI check

12.1 Connect an external Zip drive to the SP-808. Set
Termination to "ON" and SCSI ID to "6".

GOMINDOOD MAXOOOOOOODOOODODOOODOOOO
g0 Lcobodoooooooooooooooooo
gooootoKk"oooooooo

@UooooooOooooooT oKk "OODOOOOoOOoOOoOo
gooog"=*oK!**"O0DoOooooo

Jo0O000[e0bO0D000D00oDOoooDooDonooD
goooooooo

OO0BeamO O OO
gooooooooooDooooDooooooooooog
gooooooooooo
JoooodoooooooDooDooD@monoD emdoonm
gooooooo0oo0ooboboooboooooooog

000 emOOO0OOd

jgooooooooooobobooooooog
ooooooooo0ooooboooooDOooDoooooog
gooooooom

QOUOoO0000000000 LCbO0O0O0oooooooo
gooooooooboooooLwLecbooooooo
"LO o"O0nooooooo

@OO0000000000000000 emO0OOO0O00OO
godooooooooot"Lh o"oboooooo
gooooLecbopoooooooooooooooo
ooooooooo

@UODOo000000 emOODO0OD0O0O"LO *"000
gooboooooboooooboLebooooooTLg okn
"Dob0b0o0ooooboooobcOoboobooooooonDo
goooooobooooboooon

@ooo Lcooooo"oo *"00000000000
oobooooooo

GUOO00000D00000D000D0D000000o0" RO
*"oooooooooooobooooooooo
gooooo"rO oKn"ooooooOO
gooooooboooooooo

O
O

Oo0o0OO0OO0d[e]00000O0OODOOOOOOOOOOOO
goooooooo
O0FootswO O OO

QOUOooD0D00000000 (bP2)0000O0DOONO
goooooooo

@O0D0000000000LCDOOO"[OFF] 00
goooooo

(®UoD000000000000000000 LCDOO
OOO"[ON] 12700000000 LCDOOOOO
" OK MO0 000000

Oo0o0OO0OO0d[e]00000O0OODOOOOOOOOOOOO
goooooooo
woomiDiIoooo
@QOoOOoO000 MIDIOOOODODOOO0OO0O00 MIDIINDO
MIDIouTOOOOOOO00O0O0
@UO0D0000000000"MIDITHRU "O"INODO
ouT"O O LCOOOOOOOOODOO
@OOOO[UNDO/REDO 10O0O0ODODDO"OUTO O
IN'OOOOOoooooooLwLeoogogl jooo
okntopooooooo
goMDIOODoOOooooooo*NeU"oooooo
od

Oo0o0OO0OO0d[e]00000O0OODOOOOOOOOOOOO

ooooo oo

110 Zip Drive0 0 O O

ODODO00D0000000D0"InsertZipDisk "0 00000
oo

@000 zipbisk 0OOOOODODDOOOO0O00OO

gooOoooboogoOTIbDECHECKOK MO
ZipDisk O zipO OO OOOOODODOODO

oooao
ooooo
ooooooopoooooooog zipbiskOoOOO
goboooooooooom

O00O0OO[e]lD0000O0OODOOOOODODOUOOUOODOO

ooooooooo

120scsI0 0 o0

QOOO0000000 zpdOOODOOOOO Termination
"ON"O sCsIiD"6"0O0OOO0OODO

12.2 Turn on the Zip drive and insert a Zip disk.

12.3 Select the SISI check option. The LCD displays the
message "NOW Checking ..." for a moment. When
the SCSI is working, the screen will display "SCSI
CHECK OK !I".

Error message:

1) "CHECK SP808-OP1 !I": communication error between
the option board meaning that the option board is not
correctly installed or IC4 (NCR53CF92) or associated
circuitry is defective.

2) "SCSI NG !! (NO DRIVE)": communication error
between Zip drive; or the Zip drive is defective.

To exit the test, press the RECORD button (e ).

13. Analog I/0O check
13.1 When this test option is selected, the screen displays
"FS = 32.0 kHz".
Proceed to the following steps:

a. AUX INPUT -> MASTER OUT check
1) Turn INPUT, AUX control to MAX, connect the audio
frequency oscillator outputs to INPUT AUX.
2) Connect the oscilloscope to OUTPUT MASTER.
Set the oscillator to sine wave, 1 kHz, 620 mVpp.
(Keep this setting through tests in this section.)
The oscilloscope should display approx. 8 Vpp
waveform.
b. MUTE
1) Press the LOCATOR [4/(8)] button.

2) The "Mute: OFF" indication on the upper-right side of
the screen changes to "Mute: ON".

3) When the waveform on the oscilloscope disappears
upon "Mute: ON", the muting circuit is working.

c. LINE INPUT -> AUX OUTPUT check

1) Turn INPUT, LINE control to MAX, connect the
outputs (sine) from the oscillator to INPUT, LINE.

2) Connect the oscilloscope to OUTPUT AUX.

The oscilloscope should read approx. 8 Vpp sine
waveform.
d. Sampling frequency changeover

1) While in step 3) in para. ¢ above, press LOCATOR
[3/(7)] button.

2) The frequency reading on the upper-left area of the
screen changes from "Fs = 32.0 kHz" to "Fs = 44.1
kHz". The waveform on the scope should not change.

e. SP808-OP1 (option board) TRACK OUTPUT check

This is to check analog output from the option board, if

installed.

1) The screen displays "PARA-A". The LOCATOR
[1/(5)] button cycles "PARA-A" -> "PARA-B" ->
"PARA-C".

2) The destination of the input coming through INPUT
LINE is determined as indicated on the screen upon
pressing of LOCATOR [1/(5)] button.

3) Connect the scope to the output terminal specified in
step 1) above. The scope will show approx. 8 Vpp
waveform.

f. Headphones check

1) Connect the audio frequency oscillator to INPUT
AUX and headphones to HEADPHONES.
The screen displays "PHONE" and "MASTER" under
it. The LOCATOR [2/(6)] button cycles "MASTER" ->
"AUX" -> "M+A" -> "OFF". The output to the
headphones also changes as indicated.

2) The sounds are output to the headphones in
"MASTER" or "M+A" mode.

3) Connect the audio frequency oscillator to INPUT
LINE. This time, sounds are output to the
headphones in "AUX" or "M+A" mode.

To exit the test, press the RECORD button (e ).
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14. Digital /0O check
The left-hand side of the screen displays "IN: ------- .
The LOCATOR [1/(5)] button toggles between "IN: ---- "
and "IN:COAX" or "IN: OPT".

Checking procedure
a. Digital input
1) Connect the COAXIAL output from the CD player to
SP-808 DIGITAL 1 and OPTICAL output to DIGITAL
2.
2) Connect the headphones to SP-808.
3) Leave the CD player turned off. The LCD displays

"Unlock".

4) Turn on the CD player. "Unlock"” changes to
"Locked".

5) Play the CD player and verify the sounds through the
headphones.

6) Press the LOCATOR [1/(5)] button repeatedly and

verify the "Locked" is kept displayed.
b. DIGITAL output check

1) Connect DIGITAL 1 output from SP-808 to COAXIAL
input of the DAT, and DIGITAL 2 output to OPTICAL
input of the DAT. Provide means to monitor DAT
digital input signals.

2) Connect the headphones to the DAT.

3) Verify that the DAT is reproducing CD sounds.
Also check DAT DIGITAL inputs by toggling between
COAXIAL and OPTICAL.

To exit the test, press the RECORD button (e ).

15. Initialize
If the system parameters in the flash memory are
destroyed or the parameters are to be returned to the
factory settings, follow the procedure described below.

When the initialize screen is selected, press
[UNDO/REDO] button. The system parameters such as
system common, system MIDI and system beam
controller are initialized.

To exit the test, press the RECORD button (e ).

0 Exiting the test mode

Simply turn off the SP-808.

FLASH MEMORY FAILURE 0 OO OJ [

If the flash memory (IC9 of the main board) becomes failure
either in terms of software or hardware, the following message
appears on the screen.

<< EMERGENCY >>
SYSTEM is BROKEN !
Please consult quali -
fied Roland Service.

When this message appears, proceed to the following version
upgrading procedure.

If the contents of the flash memory are not restored, replace the
memory with new one; the same message will appear. Retry the
version upgrading procedure.

gd

140J Digital /00 0 O O
oooDoooDoooD Leo0OoOodooO™IN : -------- "
gooooooo
000 LOCATOR OO [DOOOOmoooooooor
IN : ~-memeen "0000"IN:COAX"O"IN:OPT"O DO DO
ooo

gobooooboooooooobooo
al DIGITALOOODODDO
@DOCD PLAYER O COAXIALOODOOOOODOO
DIGITAL1 OOOOODO0O OPTICAL O OO
DIGITAL20 0000000000

@UOoD0D000000000000000000

@OCDPLAYEROOOOODODOOODO LCDOOODO
ooo0O0O"uUnlock"OODOODODO

@OCDPLAYEROOODD OO OO Unlock "0 Locked

"oDoooooo
GUOCDPLAYER OO OOOODODODODODOOOOOOO
ooooooobooo
®OOOOLOCATOR O O[DOOOOIODDOOOON
"Locked"ODOOOOOOOOODODODODO
b0 DIGITALOOOCOOO
@OODOO000000 DIGITAL 1 000 DAT O COAXIAL
OgoO0o0 DIGITAL2O0O0 OPTICALODOOOOO
OO DAT O DIGITALOOOODOOOOOO

DATOOOOOOO
O DATOO Ccbooooooood

O DIGITAL O OOO" COAXIAL "O'"
gooooooooo

OO0[e]J00O0O0OO0OCOOOOODOOODOOODOO
oo od

[el0O00DOCOOO0ODOOODOOODOOODOOOO
gooo

0o

ooooooooo

gooboobooooooboobOobOoooocoooonog

gilco)ooooooo
goooooogd Leo

<< EMERGENCY >>
SYSTEM is BROKEN !
Please consult quali -
fied Roland Service.

gbooooooooobooooooooboood

gooooooooooo

O

ooo O ooo
gobooooboooooooooog
ooao

ooo
gooo

oooo—-ood
Oooogooo

SP-808 SYSTEM SOFTWARE UPDATE USING THE SMF

OSMFUOUOOOOOOOO0OOOODOOODO (UPDATE DISK (SMF) P/No.17048911 )
a

The latest system software of the SP-808 is stored to the floppy
disk named "SP-808 UPDATE DISK VER.1.01 SMF" as the
standard MIDI file format (SMF format).

Check the following SMF's included to the floppy disk.

SP-808 UPDATE DISK
Sp808#1.MID
Sp808#2.MID
Sp808#3.MID
Sp80s#4.MID
Sp808#5.MID
Sp808#6.MID
Sp808#7.MID
Sp808#8.MID

Here's what to do to update the system software of your SP-
808.

1. Connect a MIDI cable between two connectors; MIDI OUT
connector of the MIDI Sequencer that can play back SMF
data, and MDI IN connector of SP-808.

It is convenient to use the MIDI Sequencer such as a SB-55
sound brush that can play back some SMF's continuously.

2. While holding down [STATUS (TRACK SELECT)] and
[EFFECTS (BAL/EQ/FX)] , turn on the SP-808 power. MIDI
update screen is displayed.

3. Check the message "waiting MIDI... " is appeared on the
display.

Play back the SMF data in order the number 1 to 8.

While the data is being received "Receiving.. (x/8)" is
displayed and the pad indicator (PAD) blinks. ("x" is the SMF
data number being received.)

4. When all of SMF data is received "Update System? (Y/N)" is
appeared on the display. Press [ENTER/YES].

Note : Never turn the power off while the message "* KEEP
POWER ON *" is being displayed.

5. When "Update Complete" and "You may TURN OFF" are
appeared on the display, turn the power off and turn it on
again.

Now complete the update SP-808 system software.

goooooooboooo svrOODOOODOODDDODDO

SP-808 UPDATE DISK

Sp8os#l. MID
Sp8os#2. MID
Sp8os#3. MID
Sp8os#4. MID
Sp8os#5. MID
Sp8os#6. MID
Sp8os#7. MID
Sp8os#s. MID
0000000000000000000000000000
0ooo0ooo
OOSMFOOOOOOOOO MIDIOOOOOOO MIDI OUT
00000000000000 MIDIINOOOOOO
MIDIDOOOO0O0O0000
MIDIDODOOOO000O000O0000000000000
SMFOOOODO0OO0O0000000000000000
OOTRACK A OO STATUS OO0 EFFECTS 0000000
000000000000000000

00" Waiting MIDI ... "O0000000C0OC0O0O0OO SMFOO
obooooboooooooooooo

00" Update System? (Y/N )"0 O 0OO0O00OO0O0OMO ENTER/
YyESOOOOOOOODOO

O0"Youmay TURNOFF."O O DOOOO0ODOOOODOOOODOO
ugoooobooooooo
ooooooooooooo

SP-808 SYSTEM SOFTWARE UODATE USING THE ZIP DISK
OzipDiskUODOODOODOOOODOODOO (UPDATE ZIP DISK P/N0.17048912 )

By using the Zip disk of No. 17048912, the SP-808 can be
upgraded.

O Procedure
1. Insert the VER.UP Zip disk into the Zip drive of the SP-808.

2. Turn on the SP-808.

3. The screen displays the prompt "Update System? (Y/N)".
Press [ENTER?/YES] button.

4. When the upgrading procedure completes, the disk will be
ejected.

5. Turn off the SP-808.

00000000 UPDATE ZIP DISK (#17048912 ) D OO OO
gooooooboooobooooboooooooboboooooboo
ooooog

00 UPDATEZIPDISK 0O O DOOOOO Zip Drive 0000
ooo

00000000000000000

00" Update System ? (Y /N) "0 000 000000 [ENTER
?/YES]DODOOOOOOO

goooooooboooobboooboobooooao
UPDATEZIPDISKOOOOOOODO
gobooooboooooooooooono
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PANEL BOARD ASSY (70909012)

VvCC

D2
SEL5421E
PLAY
2

& F
1 SEL5221S
REC

SW1 EFE.A

D1
SEL5221S
PAD

FROM MAIN BOARD CN9

CN1 1 —2
—0
T T] LEDT swz2 |EFEB vee LS[0:7]
7 21 TED2
3 3| LED3 1o & c1 VGE ic2 |ty 100063 N N N N EWAQ1AC10B54 RK09L1140
2 z ST | SW3 71, 16‘} 9 Ls2 D230  R9 1S3 LS4 LS5 LS6 Ls7 EWAQIAC10B54 RK09L1140 RK09L1140
3 2 W] ———————— 1 Jz EFEC  , [vec s Vs Leo smL7223c R % | ! 5 .
7 71 L3S0 A Y0 | 1 01 = 2 SONG 2 EX 2 2
7 7 7 7 LSt
g ST e Tps 5 T /] STATUS  Erea  @fD40 bso INFO  @#D60 SHIFT @b70 VRS o VR4 2 VRS 2 VR2 2 VRL 2
9 LSZ VT 7o T3 A SEL59P1A SEL59R1A SEL59P1A SEL52pP1S B A cs c2 c1
0 [ICK 6 NEN S 2a 04 = /] o 1 1 1 1
T T 61 v 5 05
7 Ssst CoA 5 Py oo Sop—r=R /] p231 R1O i : i FROM MAIN BOARD CN11
3 SS2 G285 Y6 o = . :
v 5 L 8l oglll_LS7 sm2fac R B AL | ! ! CN5
15 5] GND GND GND [rD62787AP Ll 3 2 SYSTEM 2 2 VARl 2 VREE I 1
STATUS 5
WIRING PANEL BOARD-C _,L 3 10 EFEB D41 D51 EXIT @)D61 PITCH 71 ¥-% |§_ g
HC138 2 B 1] SEL59p1A 1T SEL5921A T SEL54p1E 1T SEL5921A VRS 17 =
. :
o o o . Ra_ |5
vce p232 Rl b 2
. ! VR6 |7 7
Cs SML72423C V) S
vce + 100/6.3 g A VRE 7
IC4 RE_|9
FROM MAIN BORAD CH10 Vccﬁ = @ S 2 g T ooy ENTER : D62 i : P72 EWAQIAC10B54  [MIC/LINE EWAQ1AC10Bp4 VRS T
CN2 Vere 2 c T SEL59P1A T SEL59p1A Y SEL54p1E T SEL52p1S Q Q p GND 11 i1
T T 0 SB0 o 2bo QO M1 Ol8 _AAARL LS B0 _o . A A WIRING PANEL BOARD-E
2 2 ! B2 N aBl S 52 83 V-RETE—TEr S | D233 \R12
3 31 PDZ o] 2 < 3 s ) VRO , |VR7 , |Vvre ’
v = 3 SB3 - 53 Q3 4 045 R4 18 1B3 o SML72423C V) ! !
SB4 © 4 5 5l o5 Y'R5_ 18 B4 MASTER D C
) 2 2 SB5 Q 74 8 4 6]> OEA_A/W R6 18 BS TATUSY 2 PAD 2 B 2
g 6 2 252 o | 53 i e 85 B—AW-RS—E— B2 | STATUS  EFED D43 TRIG. D63 ca 73 1 1 1
57 SBY Y 9b; oO7[2 sé 1 VVVRE 18 B7 2 D T SEL59p1A T SEL59p1A T SEL52p1S
Y Y )\
9 9 ENC A | '\ I\ EWAQIAC10B54 EWAQLAC10B54
11k
10 0| ENC B ] ] ] ]
11 1 +oV vee % GND L0 IC3 TD62381P 2 2 2 EFFECTS 2 2 2
< 2] oV fcs7a _,L Loc.1 24 LOC.2 34 EFE.IN 44 ON 650 PITCH 64 VR.1 74
431 431 8“8 [T SEL5921A Y SEL59P1A T SEL59P1A T SEL52p1S T SEL59p1A T SEL52p1S
c1
WIRING PANEL BOARD-D vCcC | | ! ! ) EVUF2K(10KB)
100/6.3 IC5 1} ) ) ) ) )
vCcC 16 STEP
V&e Loc.3 35 MUTE @$D45 UNDO @fD55 D65 MOD. 75 EVIY95(10KE) MIC
ENC.1 1 Yopis S50 T SEL59P1A T SEL52p1S T SEL59R1A T SEL59p1A T SEL59p1A VR12 5 o MAI BOARD CLs
B Y1 05 & & & 4
3 A ISV CN6
VALUE/ 1 _ZD'L\Z q q q p b
TiME = 6l %gl_g'a_ 2 PREV. 2 2 A 2 2 VR11 MiC A T :
7] 0 555 LOoC.4 D36 TO D46 REGION @)D56 FILT. 66 VR.2 D76 MIC B
- : LM DH\S&& SEL59p1A T SEL59p1A T SEL5%1A T SEL52p1S Y SELs2p1S \ b B S
7 | =
I V7 PSSl — R A 5
LINE 1 ] B 16 B
EC16B24104 GHD 2 2 2 2 2 . I INIR_B |7 7
] PREV. A
J,, HC138 DISK 37 FROM @)D47 MARK @D57 ISO 67 VR.3 77 6 | SND 18 3
LB[0:7] T SEL5221S T SEL5921A T SEL5921A Y SEL5221S T SEL5221S VRLL 5: Sty :
. o o . LB 1
N 2R B |1 2
EVJY95(10KB) % GND 13 3
$S[0:7] WIRING PANEL BOARD-A
N N N
SB[0:7] EVJY95(10KB) 6
ss2 Ss3 ss4 ss5 SS6 ss7 VR13
5
\
SUZ S swao o swso .o sweo oo swro oo % |
Lo o2 2)1 12 21 o2 2 1o o2 21 152 2p1 Lo—o2 2)1 |
4 )
L sBo |STATUSA Loc.1 SONG | EFE.D FX INFO SHIFT AUX ;
SW2L o 5o SW3L - 5ig SWAL g SWSL - pisg SWEL g1 SWIL i ° o
1—2 )i 1—2 2yl 1—2 )i 12 27 | 1——2 It 1/—2 21 | VR13 21
TO SW BOARD CN1 N3 sB1 |STATUSB N | LOC.2 M | SYSTEM M | EFE.IN N | EXIT M | VARI M N
i, PITCH EVJY95(10KB)
LBO /] :
I I L0 31 SW22  pixo SW32  pi32 SWAZ  pigo SW52  pis5p SWe2  pigp SW72. - b7
B2 1—2 2\l 1—2 2\1 1—2 2\ 1—2 201 1—2 2\l 1 2 291
3 3 2 B o—“—< o—|>|—4 o—|ﬂ—< o—lﬂ—o o—|ﬂ—< o—|ﬂ—o
4 7 3 Bt /] sB2 | STATUS C LOC.3 SAMPLE | MUTE | A | <<
5 5 LB4 =
A 5 RE B g / SW23 oo SW33 30 SW43 143 SW53  pies SW63 a3 SW73 173
7 B6 J— JE - .
[B7 1 2 21 1 2 2M1 1 2 21 1 2 2p1 1 2 2p1 1 2 2Nl
R 4 2
g LB gg / sB3 | STATUS D LOC.4 | TRIM | < ENTER | << M VR10 )
0 o7 L FROM MAIN BOARD CN15
S2 CN7
% ; 'E;S,\,ZD SWSKONAD swaa oo, swa o swsa .o, SWe4 o, w74 o, EVJY95(10KB) \I T .
' 172 2N1 12 2\1 12 2Nl 12 2N1 1 2 2N1
D:1SS-133 A2l o—<PF— =P —e o= o<t QuTL B I 2 2
WIRING PANEL BOARD-G _717 | CLEAR LEVEL | v PAD TRIG. >>| 1 GRnl3 5
SB4 PHONES f 3
T
T [ QUTR A
SW35 i35 SWAS T pags SWSS - piss SWES  pies SWIS pa7s | QUIR B g g
TO SW BOARD CN2 1 #Nl—‘ 1 °ul>|1—‘ 1 ouul—o 1 ouu1_< 1 ouul—o VR10
CN4 5
- e SsBo L sB5 | PLAY | UNDO | > | PITCH | STOP EVJY95(10KB) 2 WIRING PANEL BOARD-B
SB1 ¢ ® ¢ ¢
2 % S51 SBL 1swas2 D136 lsw462 D146 1sw562 D156 1sweez D166 1sw762 D176
SB3 R R o o R R
R ) 4
# 883 Shd [ se6 PRE.TO M |REGION M | SELECT M |EFFECTS M | PLAY M
6 6] SBS . . . .
SB6
> 71—sa0 36 SW37  p1a7 SWAT  1an SW57  pis7 SW67 a7 SW77  py77
Ss0 y Lo—2 21 12 21 Lo 2] L2 2] Lo—o2 21
9SS0
10 101 SS1 gg% /)  sB7 PRE.FROM | MARK | STEP MOD. ON/OFF | REC
11 111 _ss2 . . . .

WIRING PANEL BOARD-F
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SWITCH BOARD ASSY (71016045)

LB[0:7]
FROM PANEL BOARD CN3
oNL LBO LB1 LB2 LB3 LB4 LB5 LB6 LB7
TTTEo LBO ) 1 2D21 2D31 2D41 2D51 2D61 2D71 2D81
[B1
2[LB1
A= A A A A A A A
7 B3 LB3
5 LB LB4
[B5
6]1B5
LB6
7 LB6
LB7
8| LB7
9| LSO LBO LB1 LB2 LB3 LiB4 LIB5 LIB6 LB7
ﬂ tg% D9 D10 D11 D12 D13 D14 D15 D16
2 anl 2 anl 2 Aanl 2 Al 2 anl 2 ANl 2 Anl 2 Al
12 [GND
il -l e ey el S A S
S12B-ZR-SM3A-TF
LB5 LB6 LB7
D17 D18 D19 D1-D19:TLSU1002
20}18}1 Zﬁ%ﬂ}l Zég>
HOLD  SAMPLING  CLIR BAAR
SB[0:7]
FROM PANEL BOARD CN4
CN2
SBO /
1,580 SB1 /
3 |SB2 —=bse . . . . . .
41SB3 | _SB3 /]
5SBA §+/ swi SW2 Sw3 SW4 SW5 SW6 sw7 sws
6 |SB5 L SBS /] _ - _ _ _ _ _ _
TTone SB6 / 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2
8lSB? | _SBr___/ 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
9SS0
10 [SS1 . . . . . .
11 |SS2
SW9 SW10 Swi1 SW12 Sw13 Swi14 SW15 SW16
S11B-ZR-SM3A-TF 1 —2 1 —2 1 —2 1 —2 1 —2 1 —2 1 —2 1 —2
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
DAP202K DAP202K DAP202K DAP202K DAP202K DAP202K DAP202K DAP202K
1 D |
D20 Gk
SB7

o

AN202K

A

DAN202K
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MIDI BOARD ASSY (71016034) BEAM BOARD ASSY (70909489)

c1
I
33P pp
+15V R2 ™ 1733
00 DAN202 o A
D1 NI K
TPS706 ! RV DAN202
1 R1 2 w—4
1 R8 1M
1.5 3 2~ lc2
1
R g IC1 3
M UPC4570 AGUPC4570
c10
D6
1 ;2% R
l L DAN202 R11
ci11
FROM MAIN BOARD CN1 R24 550D 2.2K
IN CN8 5.6K
AG |AG AG
M_IN+ 4
MIDI 5 M_IN- 3
+15V
® M_OUT+ |2 j G
© 4 M_OUT- 1 c4 C5
ouT + +
' FROM MAIN BOARD CN3 oNL = A7 7EE Y
6 WIRING MIDI BOARD i 1T SENSER 226 2216
2 2 +15v
3 3| _A.GND
JKF51-5054 4 41 15V
i : e
7 7] _LED_L R15 LED3 LED4
8 8] LED R
9 o9 vCC 2.2 +
10 10| D.GND 1L ED1 1LED2 TLN TLN105B
WIRING BEAM BOARD c7
2 2
6 220/6.3 22 24
‘ : R16 R19
220063 SLR-332VR3F SLR-332VR3F 3.9K 2.2
Q3 Q5
2SC4081 Q4 25C4081 6
25C3265 SC3265
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IC DATAO ICO O O

CPU
HD6432653BA11F (01340201)
IC7 on MB
2058 ¢ 9
S22 =2 =
Z|lg O O O O
ceEf £ &
=TT 090 dd o
20 A< oL m
ggoogogo
I 98000000  £¢
o QRrrrrEr 33
IN (2] = A B ] R0 < oo o
|0 [< siolcNcNoNeXo o) zzzzzzzz
|9|9|8 088888888 pIIIIIIIT
N o o N d B I, iy Y=t N T N &
[aWa¥a RN -
ERPSSSraaananayYsaaiadass ><
ONOOO00000000000000000000000
ON~SNOUOOITONNAOOODON~NOSMNOAN—TOD®NN O LW g [2)
a NN ANNANANANNAAATAAAAA SO O OOO o
PGs/_Cslcl-—|-—|-—|-—|-—|‘—|-—|‘—|‘—|\—|-—|‘—1‘—1r1\—|‘—|HHHHHHHHHHlOZZPSS/—ADTRG
PG4/CSp 2 101[[AP5,/ SCK
Vss O 3 100Vss
Vss O 4 99[Vss
Vee O 5 98[P51/RxD»
PCO/AO 06 97 :|P50/TXD2
PC,/ALO7 96 PFy/ BREQ
PC,/A>8 95 [PF,/BACK
PC3/A309 94 OPF,/LCAS /WAIT /BREQO
Vgs ] 10 93 PR3/ LWR
PC4/A4O 11 92 :IPF4/MR
PCs/As 12 91PFs/RD
PCg/ A 13 90 aPFg/ AS
PC,/A; 14 89Vce
PBo/Ag] 15 881PF/o
PB1/Ag] 16 873Vss
PBy/ Ao 017 86 [OEXTAL
PB3/A1; 18 85XTAL
ver d10 HD6432653BA11F 8Vee
PB4/ A1 ] 20 83HSTBY
PBs/A3 21 82 CONMI
PBg/ A4 22 81HRES
PB7/A15 23 80WDTOVF
PAg/ A1 24 79[P2/POg/ TIOCA3
PA1/A17 025 78[AP2,/PO1/TIOCB3
PA>/ A1g ] 26 77[EAP2,/ PO,/ TIOCC3/ TMRIg
PA3/ A9 O 27 76 AP23/PO3/ TIOCD3/ TMClg
Vss [ 28 75[3P24/PO4/ TIOCA4/ TMRIy
PA4/ Ay IRQ4 29 743P25/ POs/ TIOCB4/ TMCly
PA5/ A1 /1RQs ] 30 73[P2g/POg/ TIOCA5/ TMOqg
PAg/ A2/ IRQg ] 31 72[3P27/PO7/ TIOCB5/ TMO1
PA7/A23/IRQ7 0 32 71[P63/ TEND 1
P67/CS7/IRQ3 33 70[3P6,/ DREQq
P66/ CSe/ IRQ, ] 34 69[P6,/ TEND o/ CSg
Vsg O 35 68[Vss
Vss [ 36 67Vss
P65/1IRQq 37 66 1P6y/ DREQqg/CSy4
P64/1RQq ] 38 65[Vss
FLIILILLTL2IVOBIBEEBRISEII
OO0 ooooooooooood
885588555085 55 888558999955
S = N ™ T hoRrOoOU==" <<= "EEEEHND
W wwww oo 20 I 0 © I~ —_— =~ = —
oooao ooooaoaobo [aajalyal © 4N O S0
BE EEES FEPPLd

16M DRAM
TMS41816A-60 (01347745)
IC8 on MB
\&
Vcc1|: 1 42 :IVssa
o [ |2 a1 |pis
b1 [ |3 2| ]p1a
p2 [ |4 39|| |p13
o3 [ |5 38| |p12
Vcc2|: 6 37 :Ivssz
o4 [ ||7 36| |pn
ps [ ||s 2 35| |p1o
o6 [ ||o n || oo
o7 [ |10 iy 33|| |os
ne [ ]|u X 2| Inc
ne [ |12 o || |icas
_ > _
WE [ |13 & 30|| |Ucas
rAs| |14 o 20| |oE
ne [ |15 28| | a9
ne [ |16 27| a8
r [ |17 26| | a7
NI || a6
Az | |19 24| |as
A3 [ |20 23| |a4
VCCSI: 21 22 :IVSSl
4M DRAM
LH62800K-50 (01347756)
IC12 on MB
)
Vss [1_] [26] Vss
110: 2] [25] 1/0s
110: 3] [24] 110,
110s (4] [23]1/0s
1/10. [5_] E [22] 1105
wEE] 7] cAs
(o))
()
S R o] oe
Ao [T o 18] A
o
A [I0] 7] A
A: [IT] [T6] A
A [I2] 5] As
Vee [13] [T4] Vs
——
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Sr808-0r]

MULTI 170 EXPANSION 80ARD FOAR Sr-808

5

— =DIGITAL 1—

®

IN OUT,

@(..............-.-.-......] g

(scsl)

.TRACK OUTPUT—@
3 A

IN R@L RL RL

SPECIFICATIONSO O OO U

SP808-0OP1

[0 SP808-OP1 Multi /0 Expansion Board
*SCSI Connector (25-pin D-SUB type)
*Coaxial Digital In Connector
*Coaxial Digital Out Connector
*Qptical Digital In Connector
*Qptical Digital Out Connector
*Track Direct Out x 3, L, R (RCA phono type)

18

SP808-OP1

gsps8os-op1OOOKVOOODOOO
gscsiodoooo2s0db-sub0OO0O
gbobooooooboboboooog
gboboooobooboboboooooon
oboboboobooobooooboobo
gbobooooooboboboooog
000ob0oboooboobobUObLDRx 30 RCAD

gooogo

(@]

. Turn off the SP-808. Remove all connecting cables

from the SP-808.

. Place the SP-808 upside down. Remove the bottom

cover.

. Remove the EXP cover from the SP-808.
. Plug in SP808-OP1 connector, with a length of the flat

cable bent, into the SP-808 main board connector.
See Fig. 1.

. Screw-lock the SP808-OP1.
. Attach and secure the SP-808 bottom cover.
. Enter the test mode: holding down STATUS (track D)

and EFFECTS (track D) buttons of
RECORDER/MIXER, turn on the SP-808.

Verify that upper-right area of the screen displays
"OP-1".

. Turn off the SP-808.

Binding Taptight B M3x8mm BZC x13

M4x8mm LO2 BZC x1

INSTALLING THE SP808-OP1 000 DDOODODOOOOO (SP808-OP1)

000000000000000000000000
0000000000000000
000000000000000000000000
ooo
000000000 EXPCOVEROOOOOO
000000000 MAINBOARDOOOOOOOO
00000000000000000000000
0000000000000000000000000
(Fig. 1000)
000000000000000000000000
000000000000000000000000
ooo
000000000O000LCD 000 "oP-1"000
000000 OKOOO
00000000000 00000 RECORDER / MIX
OO[STATUS (DO OO00)]0000[EFFECT
(DDOD0OD00)J00000000000000O0
000000000000000000000
00m
00000000000000000

/ (© ~IL\\

S—

I BOTTOM COVER ASSY
¢

08-0P1

SP8
/OPT ION BOARD ASSY

f‘"\

MAIN BOARD
CN5A

SP808-0P1
OPTION BOARD
CN1

___ ——MAIN BOARD
CN6

Fig. 1
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PARTS LISTUUO OO ODOO

FILTERODOOOODO

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS:
The parts marked /\ have
safety-related characteristics.
Use only listed parts for
replacement.
goooooooo
MADODDDOODOOOOOOOO0
goooooooooooooo
ooo
goooooOooooooooo
gooooooooooooooooo
goooooOoOoooooOoOooooo

| CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING
When ordering any parts listed in the parts list, please specify the following items in the order sheet.

QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER
EX. 10 22575241 Sharp Key C-20/50
15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D

Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in delayed or
even undelivered replacement.

| oooo0ooooooooo

gooooo0ooo0o000000000000000000000O000000
go0ooo0o0o0 0000000000000000000000000O0O0O0O0O000000
00000000 100000 2257524100000 SharpKeyDODOOODODO C-20/500
ooooooooo as00 22470173000 0 Knob (orange) DAC-15D0 0
go0o0oo0o00o000000000000O0000000O00O0O000000O00OO0O0O000O0
gooooooooooo

01458667 BLM41P750S FERRITE BEAD L1
CONNECTORO O OO OO
13369851 PS-50PE-D4T1-B1-K CONNECTOR CN1

WIRING CABLEO O OOUODOOOODOOO

01452590 WIRING OPTION-A
01452601 WIRING OPTION-B

TRANSFORMERO OO OO

Between CN1 to MB(CNG6)
Between CN2 to MB(CN5)

NOTE:The parts marked # are new (initial parts)
00#00000000D0DO0O0O00OD

gofobbooooboooobboooobobooooboooobboooboboooobobooo
Warning! : There is the possibility that you will burn your hands when you touch Power Supply parts soon after
the power supply is turned off.

MB — MAIN BOARD

PCBASSYO OO OoGogd

12449615 PT-10244-615 PULSE TRANS T1
CHASSISO O OO0

01457634 EXP COVER
MISCELLANEOUS O O 0O

01561623 UC-300287 L=10 EMI GASKET

PACKINGO O OO

# 70909501

SP808-OP1 OPTION BOARD ASSY

JACK SOCKETO O OOOO0O0O000

13449650 YKC21-3045 (DUAL) PIN JACK JK1.JK2.JK3

00458801 YKC21-3044 PIN O/O PIN JACK JK4

13429314 DBLC-J25SAF-20L9F D-SuB JK7
icooooo

00893356 NCR53CF92 SIO IC4

01451578 AK4324-VF-E2 DAC IC7.1C8.1C9

15249111 TC7WUO4F(TE12L) CMOS IC14

15249112 TC7W32F(TE12L) CMOS IC13

15259706 T0 TC74HCUO4AF(EL) CMOS IC1

15289105 UPC4570G2-T2 BIPOLAR OP AMP IC10.IC11.IC12

15199137 AN7805F REGULATOR IC6

00893990 BH9595FP TP SCSI ACTIVE TERMINATOR  IC5

00121078 TC9271F(ELP) DIGITAL IF TRANSMITTER IC2

01124378 LC8905V-TLM DIGITAL IF RECEIVER IC3
OPTICALDEVICEO OOODOO

01343001 TORX178A DIGITAL IN(OPTICAL) JK5

01239078 TOTX178 DIGITAL OUT (OPTICAL) JK6
TRANSISTORO OOOOOOO

15329505 DTC314TKT146 NPN Q1-Q6
DioObEC O ODOOO

00673789 SB20-03P-TD SCHOTTKY DIODE D1
RESISTORO O O

01564645 ERG3SJ390H MTL.OXIDE RESISTOR R107

CAPACITOROOOODOOO

15369142S0 16CV10BS

15369105S0 6.3CV100BS
01347778 6.3CV220BS
13639551 ECA1CM221B

CHEMICAL C12.C13.C19.C20.C26.C27.C30-C35.
C101-C106.C116.C117.C200-C205

CHEMICAL C4.C5.C6

CHEMICAL C110.C119.C120

CHEMICAL C206

01456334 PACKING CASE

19
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CIRCUIT BOARDUO O O I

SP808-OP1 OPTION BOARD ASSY (70909501)

SP808-0P1 OPTION BOARD ;\SSY 70909501e @

T o o
o BTl |

HQ00000000O0OO0CSO
J

= K7
. X1

e il o _m—=® ‘i\)
1[2[3]4]5]6[7]8[9 o o o |

View from component side.

Ucb ) IX| ’oxcbxxoxobxx
$ -4 ! ! [ e
-7 o e ] 3 -
I .H i ®o oo [ o - o9 | L
I PWB.(_JTI;SEWQ 02 HM HH

-
e

i1 !
o : J o
oY, ) )

3 [R5

!

20

View from foil side.
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAMO OO U

SP808-OP1 OPTION BOARD ASSY (70909501)

"2 ZIP (SCSI)
vee 47K K4 DBLC-J25SAF-20L9F vee
Ic2 YKC21-3044 100/6.3
A o o
et of ol o el < o] of | | o] & il &l of ] s R12
| e of | w] of ~| | oof S| S| S| S S| S| S| =) S| S| S| N NS S S B820-03P
1 28 12 13 Il 2 N 10k
B VoD --—4 11 O L T
S]UBoA CKAZ 2 Houos 1 1 N K7 vee o S ~ €& o = 18]
P—ALRS CKAL 2 HCuo4 2 s N o = 0 a
) «|>|2|e]2 ol,lelz]e o a8 288
vee ek BT R1 MENEHEEEREREEBEHEREREEFMEEREEE 88 * 222 o Ze
K Fra2 P2 c3 68 n:i:n:(mOmmwmmmouw(owmwwWOE £ 5606
6 23 o
DATA cT63 B - i
3 e 4 lviov crez 22 ! 2 = z
vee 8 21 _| |_ K4 = - &
IN cTe1 Q 8
1 9 20 YKC21-3044 a SqamTneNqg 2
Hour —{copy 1s2 T AN mTpormoadNRIR8EY 8
10 s1 |2 Ic14 L1 N FFFFFFFFRFFFFFFEFRFR z
I —
GND 11 18 1 7 + 3 4 1 2 4 ouT . Ics BEEE R EREEEEREREEE
S w2 o ool [8l<l-l ol alalelsl o 2| lalalals EEEEREEERERE
TORX178A —2lcks w1 P 100/6.5 g12|olz12lal &l 2lglzlal 8 & #|313|33 cs
13 bop |26 TCTWUO4F - BLM41P750S 3 2 I el Rl I el O] ] ) ] ] I ] Bl ] Al o
ca 1
14 15 3 5 6
N ot AN 100/6.3 _
o vee R7 ofal=l212|x] > zla|x|olv|<|e|a|=|e
g TCTWUO4F PT10 HEEEBEBREEEEEEEEEE 15V
3 TCO271F 68 ca2 > c105
o 2 Ic14 ; AN
a K6 vee 1016
=S vee oy |
ic3
our [ou i . c19
DIN1 22006.3 1 vee I c103
o DIN2 olglalols|ole|s|a 2>z alglelx|z
T A (2] [=] [a]) [a] [a} [a} ] [a] [a] nlzlo|S|2|E|O|E 10/16
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